
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 25 February 2026 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.30 

 

Public session  

09.30 - 11.30 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Economy and Skills 

09.30 - 10.30 (Pages 1 - 33)  

 

Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning, 

Welsh Government 

Liz Lalley, Director - Economic Policy and Strategy, Welsh Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Evidence paper - Welsh Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break  

10.30 - 10.35 

 

3 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Economy and Skills 

10.35 - 11.30 

   

Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning, 

Welsh Government 

Jack Sargeant MS, Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership, Welsh 

Government 

Liz Lalley, Director - Economic Policy and Strategy, Welsh Government 

Jo Salway, Director - Social Partnership, Employability & Fair Work, Welsh 

Government 

 

4 Papers to note 

11.30   

 

4.1 The Chemicals (Health and Safety) (Amendment, Consequential and 

Transitional Provision) Regulations 2026 

 (Pages 34 - 37)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs - 2 February 2026 

 

4.2 Follow-up from the Committee meeting held on 26 November 2025: Scrutiny 

of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27 

 (Pages 38 - 41)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government response - 11 February 2026 



 

 

4.3 Learning and Work Institute report: A Work, Health and Skills Plan for Wales 

 (Pages 42 - 43)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Director for Wales, Learning and Work Institute - 6 February 

2026 

 

4.4 Follow-up from the Committee meeting held on 21 January 2026: Inward 

Investment 

 (Pages 44 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from Councillor Dave Hughes, Leader of Flintshire County Council 

- 9 February 2026 

Response from Councillor Rob Stewart, Leader of Swansea Council - 19 

February 2026 

Response from Ken Poole, Head of Economic Development, Cardiff Council - 

19 February 2026 

 

4.5 UK-EU Trade and Cooperation Agreement (TCA) 

 (Pages 64 - 73)  

Attached Documents:  

UK-EU Parliamentary Partnership Assembly: Sixth meeting summary report 

 

4.6 Holyhead Port closure 

 (Pages 74 - 75)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales - 12 

February 2026 



 

 

4.7 Local Growth Fund 

 (Pages 76 - 78)  

Attached Documents:  

Written evidence from Industrial Communities Alliance - 9 February 2026 

 

4.8 Report on the UK-India Comprehensive Economic and Trade Agreement: The 

Welsh Government Perspective 

 (Pages 79 - 133)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning - 13 

February 2026 

 

4.9 Follow-up from the Committee meeting held on 29 January 2026 

 (Pages 134 - 137)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning - 17 

February 2026 

 

4.10 Inward Investment 

 (Pages 138 - 141)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from New York Welsh - 17 February 2026 

 

4.11 Farming Connect Procurement 

 (Pages 142 - 144)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs - 18 February 2026 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and under Standing 

Order 17.42(vi) for item 1 of the meeting on 5 March 2026. 

11.30   

 

Private session  

11.30 - 11.45 

 

6 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Consideration of evidence 

11.30 - 11.45   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



1 

Welsh Government 

 Economy, Employability and 
 

 
Skills 
Welsh Government Evidence 
Paper 
 

The Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee has 
invited the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy 
and Planning and Minister for Culture, Skills and 
Social Partnership to attend a general scrutiny 
session on Economy and Skills on 25 February 2026.  

This paper is intended to inform the discussion, providing an update on policy 
developments in these areas, and progress the Welsh Government has made. 

www.gov.wales Pack Page 24



2 

Contents 

1. Introduction ............................................................................................. 3 

2. The Economy, Employability and Skills ......................................... 5 

The Economy .................................................................................................................................................... 5 

Employability and Skills ........................................................................................................................... 8 

 

 

Pack Page 25



 

3 

1. Introduction 

1. The Welsh Government continues to prioritise delivery of the First Minister’s 
ambitions, with a strong focus on creating jobs, driving green growth and 
supporting a fairer, more prosperous Wales. This work is underpinned by close 
collaboration across all Welsh Government portfolios and by constructive 
partnership with the UK Government, ensuring that national priorities are 
aligned and mutually reinforcing. Together, this underpins delivery across the 
four national priority areas set out in our Economic Mission for this Senedd term, 
supporting a well-being economy that builds on Welsh strengths and 
opportunities, reduces inequalities, and spreads wealth more evenly across 
communities. 

2. In 2025, the Welsh e
[...]
ession 
on 25 February. 

 

Pack Page 33

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2025-07/welsh-government-annual-report-2025-annex.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2025-07/welsh-government-annual-report-2025-annex.pdf


Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid 
Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig  
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change 
and Rural Affairs 
  
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/our ref: MA/HIDCC/3171/25 
 
Andrew RT Davies, MS 
Chair, 
Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee  
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales  

2 February 2026 
 
Dear Andrew, 
 
The Chemicals (Health and Safety) (Amendment, Consequential and Transitional 
Provision) Regulations 2026 
 
I wish to inform the Committee of the intention to agree to the Secretary of State making the 
Chemicals (Health and Safety) (Amendment, Consequential and Transitional Provision) 
Regulations 2026 (“the Regulations”). The Regulations apply to Wales (they also apply to 
England and Scotland). 
 
The Regulations amend assimilated chemicals legislation, will be laid before the UK 
Parliament (the intended laying date is 24 February) and are subject to the affirmative 
procedure. They will be made in exercise of powers in sections 14 and 20 of the Retained 
EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023. Section 14(9) of that Act provides that n
[...]
titution 
Committee. 
   

Yours sincerely, 

 
Huw Irranca Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion 
Gwledig Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs  

Pack Page 37



Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Gyllid a’r Gymraeg 
Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Welsh Language 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref  
 
 
Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair 
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
 
 

 
11 February 2026 

 
 
Dear Chair, 
 
Freeport Tax Revenues 
 
At the Economy, Trade & Rural Affairs Committee meeting on 26 November 2025, Welsh 
Ministers committed to providing the Committee with information on the projected tax relief 
revenues for Welsh Freeports, their potential budget impacts, and the expected economic 
activity and associated benefits. The relevant analysis is now complete and presented 
below. 
 
Background 
 
The Welsh Government is responsible for devolved tax policy. For Freeports this 
encompasses Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) and Land Transaction Tax (LTT).  
 
Tax revenues for reserved taxes (including Zero-rate Secondary National Insurance 
Contributions, Enhanced Structures & Buildings Allowance, and Enhanced Capital 
Allowance) are a mat
[...]
h and Skills plan, led jointly by the Welsh 
Government’s Health, Economy and Education departments.   

2. Develop a new, single Employment Support Network for Wales to join up health, 
skills, and employment support effectively.   

3. Invest £180 million in additional annual funding to resource this critical intervention 
and support the transition of those 60,000 people into work.   
 

Further recommendations can be found in our report.   
 
With the imminent devolution of employment support, we are keen to work with the Welsh 
Government to utilise its devolved powers to implement this comprehensive plan to shape the 
future policy landscape in Wales.    
 
An invitation to meet   
I would also welcome the opportunity to meet with you to discuss our research and the wider 
work of Learning and Work Institute in Wales.  
 
My colleague Nisha Patel (nisha.patel@learningandwork.org.uk) would be happy to work with 
your office to find a suitable date.  
  
Yours sincerely,   
 

    
Michelle Matheron   
Director for Wales, Learning and Work Institute    

 

Pack Page 43

https://learningandwork.org.uk/cy/work/discover-all-our-work-in-wales/final-report-a-work-health-and-skills-plan-for-wales/
mailto:Nisha.Patel@learningandwork.org.uk


 Ty Dewi Sant, St Davids Park 
Ewloe, Flintshire. CH5 3FF 

  www.flintshire.gov.uk 
    
 

Ty Dewi Sant, Parc Dewi Sant, 
 Ewlo, Sir Y Fflint. CH5 3FF 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh.   We will respond to correspondence received in Welsh without delay.  

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth Gymraeg.  Ymatebwn yn ddi-oed i ohebiaeth a dderbynnir drwy gyfrwng y Gymraeg.  

 

Dear Mr Davies 
 
 
Re Follow-up from the meeting held on 21 January 2026 - Inward Investment 
 
 
The Welsh Government approach to inward investment is delivered centrally with 
support from the regional teams. Limited information reaches the Council regarding 
the activities of the central inward investment function even when the bu
[...]


mailto:Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales
mailto:Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales


U K - I N D I A  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  E C O N O M I C  A N D  T R A D E  A G R E E M E N T :  T H E  W E L S H  G O V E R N M E N T  P E R S P E C T I V E1

UK-India Comprehensive Economic  
and Trade Agreement:  
The Welsh Government Perspective
2026 

gov.wales

P
ack P

age 80



U K - I N D I A  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  E C O N O M I C  A N D  T R A D E  A G R E E M E N T :  T H E  W E L S H  G O V E R N M E N T  P E R S P E C T I V E2

Contents
The chapter numbers refer to the actual chapter of the UK-India 
Comprehensive Economic and Trade Agreement. For the purposes 
of reviewing, the chapters have been grouped together according 
to theme.

1. Ministerial Foreword

2. Executive Summary

3. The Welsh Government Approach to Trade Policy

4. �UK Government Interaction with Welsh Government During  
the Negotiations

5. Engagement with Welsh Stakeholders During the Negotiations

6. Assessment of the Agreement Text:

Trade in Goods 
Chapter 2: Trade in Goods
Chapter 3: Rules of Origin
Chapter 4: Trade Remedies
Chapter 5: Customs Procedures and Trade Facilitation
Chapter 6: Sanitary and Phytosanitary (SPS) Measures
Chapter 7: Technical Barriers to Trade (TBT)
Chapter 18: Subsidies
Trade in Services
Chapter 8: Trade in Services
Chapter 9: Financial Services
Chapter 10: Temporary Movement of Natural Persons 
Chapter 11: Telecommunications 
Chapter 12: Digital Trade

Sustainable Trade and Trade Facilitation
Chapter 13: Intellectual Property Rights
Chapter 14: Innovation
Chapter 15: Government Procurement
Chapter 16: Competition and Consumer Protection 
Chapter 19: Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs)
Chapter 20: Labour
Chapter 21: Environment
Chapter 22: Trade and Development
Chapter 23: Trade and Gender Equality
Chapter 24: Good Regulatory Practice
Chapter 25: Transparency
Chapter 26: Anti-Corruption
Additional Considerations 
Chapter
[...]
it more than 
others. Due to the dependencies on businesses utilisation, changing global 
trading conditions, and length of implementation, it is difficult to accurately 
determine the impact this FTA will have on Wales. However, the Welsh 
Government will continue to ensure that Welsh businesses – particularly 
Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) – are supported to navigate and 
make the most of the opportunities available.

The Welsh Government’s approach to trade is guided by our values: 
sustainability, fairness, and the well-being of future generations. We are 
committed to ensuring that trade supports inclusive economic growth, 
protects our environment, and upholds high standards in areas such as 
labour rights, animal welfare, and public health.

This report reflects our constructive engagement with the UK Government 
throughout the negotiation process. It also highlights areas where further 
clarity, support, and collaboration will be needed to ensure Welsh interests 
are fully represented in the implementation of this Agreement.

We will continue to work closely with stakeholders, industry, and our UK 
counterparts to ensure that Wales benefits from international trade in a  
way that is fair, sustainable, and aligned with our economic ambitions.

 

 

Rebecca Evans MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy 
and Planning

P
ack P

age 82



U K - I N D I A  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  E C O N O M I C  A N D  T R A D E  A G R E E M E N T :  T H E  W E L S H  G O V E R N M E N T  P E R S P E C T I V E2

2. Executive Summary
2.1	 On 24 July 2025, the United Kingdom and the Republic of India 

formally signed a Free Trade Agreement (FTA), known as the UK-
India Comprehensive Economic and Trade Agreement (CETA), to 
conclude three years of negotiations. This marks the UK’s fourth 
major FTA following the UK’s exit from the European Union. CETA 
follows the UK’s trade agreements with Australia, New Zealand,  
and the Comprehensive and Progressive Agreement for T
[...]
ces (including grant support) 

• Category 2: Rural Support Advice and Technical Services 

o Filter 2.1: Advice Services 

o Filter 2.2: Rural Technical Services 

o Filter 2.3: Land Based Technical Services 

o Filter 2.4: Sustainability Technical Services 

o Filter 2.5: Supply Chains Technical Services 

• Category 3: Rural Support Engagement Services 

o Filter 3.1: Rural Support Engagement 

A notification was sent to all 116 suppliers registered on the DPS via eTender Wales on 16 

September prior to the tender being published, to inform them all that the Farming Connect 

contract was being procured through the DPS and to highlight the categories that would be 

used for the invitations. This was intended to encourage new applications from suppliers 

who wanted to be part of the mini competition.  

Pack Page 143



Categories 2 and 3 were used to procure the next Farming Connect contract. All suppliers 

on the Framework for these categories were invited to tender, and at the commencement of 

the procurement on 13 October, 40 suppliers were eligible to tender, including AHDB, HCC, 

Lantra, Mentera, AberInnovation, Prifysgol Aberystwyth, and Welsh Lamb and Beef 

Producers Ltd. Following a panel review of all tenders against the set specification, the 

Welsh Government Knowledge Transfer Programme (Farming Connect contract) was 

awarded to Mentera on 19 December 2025. 

 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd  
a Materion Gwledig  
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs  
 
 

Pack Page 144


	Agenda
	2 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Economy and Skills
	Evidence paper - Welsh Government

	4.1 The Chemicals (Health and Safety) (Amendment, Consequential and Transitional Provision) Regulations 2026
	4.2 Follow-up from the Committee meeting held on 26 November 2025: Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27
	4.3 Learning and Work Institute report: A Work, Health and Skills Plan for Wales
	4.4 Follow-up from the Committee meeting held on 21 January 2026: Inward Investment
	Response from Councillor Rob Stewart, Leader of Swansea Council - 19 February 2026
	Response from Ken Poole, Head of Economic Development, Cardiff Council - 19 February 2026

	4.5 UK-EU Trade and Cooperation Agreement (TCA)
	4.6 Holyhead Port closure
	4.7 Local Growth Fund
	4.8 Report on the UK-India Comprehensive Economic and Trade Agreement: The Welsh Government Perspective
	letter to ETRA committee chair  - eng (003).pdf
	UK India CETA - A Welsh Government Perspective Feb 2026 - FINAL (004).pdf
	Contents
	1. Ministerial Foreword
	2. Executive summary
	3.  The Well-being Goals and  Free Trade Agreements


	4.9 Follow-up from the Committee meeting held on 29 January 2026
	4.10 Inward Investment
	4.11 Farming Connect Procurement





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 25 February 

2026 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.49

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15910 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Andrew RT Davies MS (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw MS (In place of Jenny Rathbone MS) 

Hannah Blythyn MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy 

and Planning 

Jack Sargeant MS, Minister for Culture, Skills and Social 

Partnership 

Liz Lalley, Welsh Government 

Jo Salway, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 
Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Nicole Haylor-Mott (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Lucy Yarham (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

1.2 Apologies were received from Jenny Rathbone MS, with Mick Antoniw MS present 

as a substitute.  

2 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Economy and Skills  

2.1    The Committee heard evidence from Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy, Energy and Planning, Welsh Government, accompanied by official Liz Lalley.  

3 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Economy and Skills  

3.1    The Committee heard evidence from Jack Sargeant MS, Minister for Culture, Skills 

and Social Partnership, Welsh Government, and Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary 

for Economy, Energy and Planning, Welsh Government, accompanied by officials Liz 

Lalley and Jo Salway.  

3.2    The Cabinet Secretary committed to writing to the Committee with some further 

information on several points raised in the course of the meeting.  

4 Papers to note  

4.1    The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

4.1 The Chemicals (Health and Safety) (Amendment, Consequential and Transitional 

Provision) Regulations 2026  

4.2 Follow-up from the Committee meeting held on 26 November 2025: Scrutiny of 

the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2026-27  

4.3 Learning and Work Institute report: A Work, Health and Skills Plan for Wales  

4.4 Follow-up from the Committee meeting held on 21 January 2026: Inward 

Investment  

4.5 UK-EU Trade and Cooperation Agreement (TCA)  

4.6 Holyhead Port closure  

4.7 Local Growth Fund  

4.8 Report on the UK-India Comprehensive Economic and Trade Agreement: The 

Welsh Government Perspective  

4.9 Follow-up from the Committee meeting held on 29 January 2026  

4.10 Inward Investment  

4.11 Farming Connect Procurement  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and under Standing Order 

17.42(vi) for item 1 of the meeting on 5 March 2026.  

5.1    The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

this meeting, and from item 1 of the meeting on 5 March 2026.  



 

 

6 General Ministerial Scrutiny: Consideration of evidence  

6.1    The Committee considered the evidence received under items 2 and 3 and 

agreed to seek further clarification from the Cabinet Secretary in relation to the figures 

for apprenticeships.  


